

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-8001

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, BREAD FOR THE CITY, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, AND THE
NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Reiser
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
dreiser@zuckerman.com

Chinh Le
Jennifer Mezey
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 661-5966
Fax: (202) 727-2132

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE ORDER CERTIFYING A CLASS OF PERSONS DENIED FAIR CONSIDERATION FOR COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES WAS NOT ERRONEOUS, MUCH LESS MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS.....	3
A. There is No Conflict with <i>Wal-Mart</i>	5
B. There is No Conflict with this Court’s Decision in <i>D.L.</i>	11
C. Rule 23 Requires “Common Questions,” Not a Common Policy.	12
1. Rule 23(a)(2) and (b)(2) do not require a policy for certification.....	13
2. This Court rejected the District’s extreme “affirmative policy” position in <i>D.L.</i>	17
3. A common practice of deficient administration need not be “uniform” in the sense that the District <i>always</i> fails.....	20
4. Concerns about the efficacy of remedies for systemic deficiencies are matters of trial court discretion, not threshold class certification requirements.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
APPENDIX: INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	10, 14
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007)	15
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 97-2402, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23920 (D.D.C. May 13, 1998)	15
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011).....	16
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>*D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 05-1437, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160018 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2013).....	11, 21
<i>Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4

<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012, 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>In re D.L.</i> , No. 13-8009, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 1919 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 30, 2014).....	19, 21
* <i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-County CAP, Inc./GS v. Hassan</i> , 293 F.R.D. 254, (D.N.H. 2013)	4
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....	4
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>LaShawn A. v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Lee v. Dudek</i> , No. 4:08-cv-26 (N.D. Fla. filed Jan. 3, 2012) (slip. op.)	5
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	16
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 547 Fed. App'x 543 (2013).....	16
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 20
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.</i> <i>City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	10
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Petties ex rel. Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 662 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Rolland v. Celluci</i> , No. 98-30208, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23814 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 1999).....	5
<i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968, 976 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400	11
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....	4
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	2, 7, 8, 13

RULES

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.104	8
28 C.F.R. § 35.107(a).....	9

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....9
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....9
*28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 6, 8, 9, 19
